
GLOBAL 
WF 1767-AE-AUT 

Instruction & Parts manual 

www .global sew .com 

info@globalsew.com 



From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



---- CONTENTS -----
1. PRECAUTIONS DEFORE STARTING OPEH.ATION············ ................................................................... , 

I) S:ifely precautions··················· ................................................................................................................. J 
2) l'rec:iution before Stal"ling Operation .................................................................................................... I 

J) Precaution fo,· Opernting Co11llitio11s .. ············ ......................... .............................................................. , 
2. S PECIFICATIONS················· ........................................................................................................................ , 

3. PREPARATION DEFORE STARTING TO OPERATE ............................................................................. 2 
I) Connect.ion ofcont. rol box ....................................................................................................................... 2 

2) Oil pan ······················ .. ··················· .. ··············································································· ........................... 3 

J) Opc1·ntion panel··················· .. ····························· ...................................................................................... 3 

4) Adjusting the needle stop position .......................................................................................................... 3 

S) Lubricn tion ·························· .. ····· .. ················································· ........................................................... 4 
4. IIOW TO USE THE MACHINE ................................................................................................................... 4 

I) T hre11 di11g········ .......................................................................................................................................... 4 

2) Adjusting o f the thre11d 1·egulntor ················ .. ········· ................................................................................ 5 

J) Adjusting of upper th1·ead tens io11··········· ............................................................................................. 5 

<I) '"' inding the lower t h reacJ ........................................................................................................................ 5 

5) T h reading the lower t hread···· .. ··· ............................................................................................................ 5 

6) Adjusting t he lower- thread tens ion ........................................................................................................ 6 

7) lnstnlling the needlc .. ······· ············· .. ········· ............................................................................. ................... 6 
8) Alterna ting presser foot m ovem ent amount .......................................................................................... 6 

9) Adjusting the presser foot p ressurc······························· .. ······ ............................................................... 6 

10) Adjus ting the stitch length ······ ................................................................................................................ 6 
11 ) Using the man uni switches ··························· ........................................................................................... 7 

12) C lea nin j! ································· .. ··························· ...................................................................................... 7 

13) Lubricntiou ········································ ....................................................................................................... 7 

14) Adjus ting the trail ing length :1fte1· thread trimming .. ···· .. ···· ................................................................. 8 

15) Back lacldng ............................................................................................................................................. 8 

I(,) Adjusting tile feed d ug ·········· .......................................................................................... ......................... 9 
17) Adjusting the needle ba r height .............................................................................................................. 9 

18) Adj us ting the gnp between the needle anti the rotary hook tip· .. ······ ................................................. 10 

t 'J) Adjus ting of t he needle au d the hook timing······················· ............................................................. ... l O 

20) !look p1·otcction······································································································································ l O 
21) Adjusting lhc needle nntl feed 111 echanis111 limi11g········ .. ··········· .. ····· ................................................... 1I 

22) Adjusting the ope11e1· position ··················· .. ················· .. ····· .................................................................. l 2 

23) Adjusting t he presser foot hcight ······ .. ··· ............................................................................................... 1z 

24) Adjusting the nllernating presser foot m ovement a11101111( ..................................... ............................ 13 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2S) Adjusting the presser foot timing ......................................................................................................... 14 

26) Adjusting the fixed knife positio11········································································································· l S 

27) Adjus ting the th rciul ho lding spring position··············································································· ....... JS 

28) Adj t1.~ti11g the knife timing position ...................................................................................................... 15 

29) Adjus ting the driving knife height·· ···················································· .. ··················· .. ··························· 15 

30) Adjusting the driving lrnifc stop position········································ .. ······················· .. ····················· .. ··· 16 

31) Adjusting the drivin g kni fe ope rating position····················· .............................................................. , 6 

32) Adjusting the t hread trimming tiJ11ing•· .. ······························· .. ··············· ... ·········································· J 7 

3.\) Safety clutch ··········································································································································· l 7 

34) Regulate the atmospheric pressure······································································ ........................ JS 

5. 1-10\V TO USE THE VERTICALCUTTER··············· ................................................................................ , g 

1) Idle of the knife when the vertical cutter is turned off.····· ..................................................... 19 

2) Timing of the deactivation of the knife ·················· ................................................................... 19 

3) Position of the release block......................................................................................................... 19 

4) Lubrication of the eccentric ······· .. ································································································ 19 

5) Stroke of the knife ······································· .................................................................................... 19 

<•) Tin1 ing of knife rnovernent ·············· .. ·· .......................................................................................... 20 

7) Knife overlap ····································································································································20 
8) Setting and pressure of the knife blades ················ .. ···························· ..................................... 20 

----- PARTS LIST -----

A. ARM BED AND ITS ACCESSORIES···················· ....................................................................................... 2 1 

B. T HR EAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM ····························· .. ···················································25 

<:. SE\VING M ECHANISM ································································································································28 

D. PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM ······················································································· ........................... 31 

E. UPP ER FEED LIFTING ROCKSHAFTMEC HANISM····················· ...................................................... 34 

F. STITC H REGULATOR MECHANISM · ....................................................................................................... 37 

G. FEEDING AND FEED LIFTING & ROTATING HOOK SHAFT MECHANISM ··············· ................... 40 

1-1 . HOOK SADDL!i: MECHANISM (RJGHT)·········· ........................................................................................ 43 

I. OIL L UBRICATION MEC HANISM ........................................................................................................... 47 

J . ACCESSO RI ES ·································· .. ······· .. ·········· .. ········· .............................................................................. 50 

K. PNEUl\1ATIC CONTROL MECHANISM ................................................................................................... 52 

L. KN IFFE MECHANISM ................................................................................................................................. 54 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I. PRECAUTIONS BEFORE STARTING OPERATION 

1) Safety vrecautions 

(I) When turning the power on, keep your hands and fingers away from the area around/under the 
needle and the area around the pulley. 

(2) Power must be turned off when the machine is not used, or when the operator leaves his/her seat. 

(3) The power must be turned off before tilling the machine head, installing or adjusting the machine, or 
when replacing. 

(4) A void placing fingers, hairs, bars etc. nears the pulley, bobbin winder pulley, when the machine is 
operation. Injury could result. 

(5) Do not insert fingers into U1e thread take-up cover, under/round the needle, or pulley when the 
machine is in operation. 

(6) If a mini motor cover, finger guard, and/or eye guard are installed, do not operate the machine 
without these safety devices. 

2) P1·ecaution before starting operation 

(I) If the machine's oi I pan has an oil sump, never operate the machine before filling it. 

(2) If the machine is lubricated by a drop oiler, never operate the machine before lubricating. 

(3) When a new sewing machine is first turned 011, verify the rotational direction of the pulley with the 

power on. (The pulley should rolate counterclockwise when viewed from the pulley.) 
(4) Verify the voltage and (single or three) phase with those given on the machine nameplate. 

3) Precaution for Operating Conditions 

(I) A void using the machine at abnormally high temperature (35 ·c or higher) or low temperatures (5 ·c 
or lower). Otherwise, machine failure may result. 

(2) A void using the machine in dusty conditions. Avoid using the machine in areas where too much 

electrical noise, resulted from the high-frequency welder and others, is generated 

2. SPECIFICATIONS 

Item 

Max. Speed 2800rpm 

Stitch length 0 to 6111111 

Needle bar stroke 34mm 

Presser foot By hand 9mm 

clearance By knee 16 mm 

Rotating hook 2.5 Limes 

Needle DP X 17 # I 8-#25 

Presser foot alternation l-7mm 

Auto presser foot lifter Pneumatic 

Oil lubrication method Automatic lubrication 

Bed dimensions 300 X 120 111111 

Needle gauge (mm) 8 
. 

If sewing with stitch length of 6 mm or more, set the scwmg speed to 2000 rpm or less . 

- ] -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3. PREPARATION BEFORE STARTING TO OPERATE 

I) Connection of control box 

It shows the connection of the 

electrical wires of the whole machine 

on the right pictlll·e. 

When the machine needs to be 

11sse111blecl, each line should be linked 

to the right joint according lo the 

instruction of the picture. 

All the pins on the control box 

have signals of function showing, and 

usually, different wires have different 

kinds ofjoint. 

Caution: the pin of synchronizer w ire is 

the same with another two external pins 

and if there is a misconnection, the 

synchronizer might be burn. 

windp ipe of HP 

signa l I ine of motor power 

synchronizer wire 

pedal wire 

control pane l wire ,. 

', 
~ , 

connection board wire 

power input I ine 

s i gna I I i ne of connection board · . ., ~ ;'ttii!i~\'.)4 
. ' 

When connecting the pipes, please check. the 

_joint at the picture of the whole machine above 

as reference. 

And also there have an instruction mark. of 

ench joint of the solenoid at the setting board. 

-2-

( MP ) 

( MR ) 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2) Oil pan 

(1) Instal l the oil pan J lo the underside of!he worktab le l in the place shown in the illuslrntion using the 

nails 2. 

(2) From front view, the oil pan 3 to the side is 60mm; from right view, the oil pan 3 to the side is 80111111. 

3) Operation panel 

(I) Install the operation panel I to the set 

plate 2 with the three screws 3. 

(2) Install the set plate 2 to the back of the 

machine arm with the two screws 4. 

4) Ad.justing the needle stop position 

( l) Adjusting the needle up stop position 

When the sewing machine stops in the 

needle up stop position (the stop position of trimming) and the treadle is pressed back, the red mark on the 

pulley should be consistent with the mark on the belt cover A. Adjust as follows: 

. 5 

- 3 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



a. T urn off the power sw itch. 

b. Loosen the screw 4, and then remove the cover 3. 

l:. When the red ma rk stops in a position over the mark on the belt cover, the needle up stop position cl isl: 

should be turned in the opposite direction as the direction of machine pulley rotation. When the red mark stops 

i11 a position under the mark on the belt cover, Turn the disc I in the same direction as the pulley rotation 

diredion. 

(2) Adjusting the needle down stop position 

When the sewing machine stops in the need le down stop position, the black mark on the pulley should be 

l:Onsistent with the mark on the belt cover A. Adjust as follows: 

a. Turn off the power switch. 

b . When the black mark stops in a position over the mark o n the belt cover, the need le down stop position 

d isc 2 should be turned in the opposite direction as the direction of machine pulley rotation. When the black 

mark stops in a position under the mark on the belt cover, Turn the disc 2 in the same direction as the pulley 

rotation d irectio n. 

c. After adjusting, install the cover 3, with screw 4. 

Note: There is no need to loosen the screw 5, when turning the discs. •·-· -···--· · ··· -·· -

5) Lubrication 

Before the new machine is used, please loosen the screw 2 and 

fu ll the oil into the oi l case. Set the oil level between "EMPTY" and 

'TULL". T hen replace oil-filling screw 2. 

4. HOW TO USE THE MACHINE 

l) Threading 
Raise the thread take-up lever to its highest position and thread the upper thread in the following order. 

IO :--·\';,·· :" , ~~~fL:···~,-,~d· := - ~ 
9 ♦ 

e ll.' 
8 - ~ 4 

' . ..·· ':1 3 

7 '- : ~~r~ .. 
6 \.~ . JU~~ ]C;j-\~~: " 
II 

~!'·· 12---1 __ / __ 
' 

- 4 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2) Adjusting of the thread regulator 

The thread regulator 9 (see the right picture) regulates the amount of needle thread necessary for stitch 

formation. The setting depends on the following factors: material l11ickness, yarn characteristics and stitch 

length. 

The thread regulator is fitted with slots for this purpose. Moving in the "+"direction increases the quantity 

of needle thread; Moving in the "-"d irection reduces the quantity of needle thread. 

3) Adjusting of upper thread tension 

Tension shou ld be as low as possible. The crossover point should be in I.he center of the material. Upper 

lit rend tension can be adjusted by thread tension nut 4 and 5 (see the picture of above). Turn the thread tension 

nut clockwise to increase the needle thread tension. Turn the thread tension nut counter-clockwise to decrease 

the need le thread tension. 

4) Winding the lower thread 

( I) Place the bobbin onto the bobbin winder shaft. 

(2) Pass the thread for winding thread as shown in 

the figure, and wind the end of the thread clockwise 

around the bobbin several times. 

(J) Push the bobbin presser 1 toward the bobbjn. 

(4) The operation will automatically stop when 

winding is completed. The amount of thread wound 

onto the bobbin should be a maximum of 80% if the 

bobbin capacity. The amount of thread would be 

regulated by screw 2. 

(5) After the thread has been wound on, remove 

the bobbin and cut the thread with the thread-trimming knife 3. 

5) Threading the lower thread 

(I) Raise flap I and remove the empty bobbin. 

(2) Insert bobbin 2 in such a way that when the thread is unwound from it moves in the opposite direction 

to the gripper. 

(J) Pass the thread through slit 3 and below spring 6, pass the thread through slit 4 and pull about J cm 

through. 

(4) Close :flap 1 and pass the thread through the flap's guide 5. 

4 5 6 

- s -

2 

3 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



6) Adjusting the lower-thread tension 
The lower-thread tension should be set in accordance with the type of seam required. Adjust the tension 

with screw 7. (See the picture of above) 

0 X 

~~ ~ -·~ In case upper thread 
switch 

7) Installing the needle 

is too strong or lower 
lhread is too weak 

Note: Uefore attach needle, be sure to turn off the power. 

I) Turn the balance wheel by hand lo raise the needle bar to its 

highest position; 

2) Loosen the needle clamping screw; 
3) Hold the needles so that the two needles side with the long 
grooved (faces each other), and insert it as deeply as it will go into 
the needle clamping holes ;Hold the need le 
to its side with the long groove side(left),then insert the needle as 
deeply as it will go into the needle clamping hole 

4) Tighten the needle clamping screw. 

8) Alternating presser foot movement amount 

The alternating movement amount for the inner presser 

fool and the outer presser foot can be adjusted within the range 

of 1-7 111111 using the alternating presser foot movement dial I. 

Turn the alternating presser foot movement dial I clockwise or 

counterclockwise to align the mark. (MIN. A, B, C, D, E, F 

M/\X.) 

9) Adjusting the presser foot pressure 

The presser foot pressure should be set as 

weak as possible. but strong enough so that the 

malcrial does not slip. 1 f the presser-adjusting 

uial 1 is turned clockwise, the presser foot 

pressure will become stronger, and if it is turned 

counterclockwise, the pressure wi ll become 

weaker. 

10) Adjusling the stitch length 

X 

~ In case upper thread 
is too weak or lower 
thread is too strong 

The feed adjustment dials 2 and 3 can be used to set two different types of stitch length. (See the picture of 

- 6 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



above) Use reed adjustment dial 2 lo set the big stitch length. Use feed adjustment dial 3 to set the lillle stitch 

length . The sewing machine will switch between the two stitch lengths each time the stitch length change 

switch is pressed. 

11) Using the manual switches 

(I) Quick reverse switch 

Back tacking is carried out during sewing only while the switch I is being pressed. 

(2) Auto back (acki ng select switch 

Ir the switch 3 is pressed when either start back tacking or 

end back tacking has been set to ON at the operation panel, 

back tacking is canceled for the first time only. Furthermore, 

i r the switch 3 is pressed when neither starting nor end back 

tack ing has been set, back lacking is carried out for the first 

lime only. 

(3) Needle up or down switch 

If the switch 4 is pressed, The needle will move up lo the needle up stop position from clown stop 

position or move down to the needle down stop position from up stop position. 

12) Cleaning 

(I) The area around the feed clog and the hook should be cleaned every day. 

(2) Remove any thread scraps from inside the rotary hook. 

(3) Keep !he control box clean. 

13) Lubrication 

(I) Check the oi I level at the sight glass I. every week. If the oil is not 

enough, remove oi l-filling screw 2 and pour in oil. Check oil level at 

sight glass 2. The oil level must be belween "EMPTY" and "FULL". 

Replace oil-fill ing screw 2. After running for 500 hours since buying 

the new sewing machine, the oil must be changed. Then change the oil 

every two years. 

(2) The oil quantity is pre-set at a relatively high level in order to ensure 

adequate lubrication during running-in. This setting should be checked and corrected after running-in. 

(approx. 50 hours). The hook 

is lo have positive lubrication 

with the least possible 

amount of oil. Let the sewing 

machine run <1pprox.2 

millutes. And run in intervals. 

- 7 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Hold a piece of paper next to the hook and check if sufficient oil is spun oi l onto the paper. Remove 

cover plate 2. Loosen screw 3 until the tube I no longer moves. This is the case when the tube is in the 

center of the drilled hole. Turn screw 3 in until the tube movement just starts and then a I /8 turn farther. 

The hook lubrication is preset. Attach cover plate 2 again. Setting the hook lubrication with screw 3. 

(J) Lubricating wicks and felt (see the picture of above) 

a. The wick I leading from the oil sump to the oscillating crank 4 must be fixed between the groove 2 in 

the arm and the spring 3 of the recirculation wick. 

b. When the oil satchel is changed, the flock side should be faced to connecting plate I 0. The oil wick 7 

and 8 should be set between the oil satchel 9 and plate 8. 

(4) Checking the lubrication oil. 

Turn on the power switch. Depress the treadle gently and check that the oil level rises in the oi l sight 

glass. 

14) Adjusting the trailing length after thread trimming 

Adjust by turning the pre-tensioner l. If the tension of the pre-tension is increased, the lengths of the 

threads trailing from the needle tips will be reduced; if the tension is reduced, the lengths will be increased. 

15) Back tacking 

When the reverse lever I or the quick reverse switch is pressed during sewing, the feed direction wil l 

be reversed. When it is released, the feed direction will return to normal. 

- 8 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I 6) Adjusting the feed dog 

0.5mm 

l 
w//47 

Set the feed adjustment dials to the mini1num settings. Then adjust as follows so that the feed dog I is 

at its highest position (0.5mm above the top of the needle plate 2) when the needle bar is at its lowest 

position. 

(I) Turn the machine pulley to set the feed dog 1 is at its highest position. 

(2) Loosen the screw 3. 

(3) Adjust the feed dog's height. 

( 4) Tighten the screw 3. 

17) Adjusting the needle bar height 

Set the feed adjustment dials to the minimum settings. Then 

adjust so that the distance from the setting surface of the needle 

plale 2 to the end of the needle bar l is 18.5mm when the 

needle bar I is at its lowest position. 

Set the feed adjustment dials to the minimum settings. Then 

adjust so that. the distance from the setting surface of the needle 

plate 2 lo the end of the needle bar I is 18.5mm when the 

need le bar I is at its lowest position. 

( 1) Remove the face plate. 

(2) Set the feed adjustment dials to "O". 

(3) Turn the pulley lo set the needle bar 1 to its lowest 

1_/ l 
_ ___ 1a_._s_"'=i I .. -·-__ _ 

2-

position. 

- 9 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



( 4) Loosen the screw 3 and then move the needle bar 1 up or clown to adjust so that the distance from the 

se(I ing surface of the needle plate 2 to the end of the needle bar I is 18.5 mm. 

('.'i) Tighten the screw 3, install the face plate. 

18) Adj us ting the gap between the needle and the rotary hook tip 

T he gap between the needle and the rotary hook tip I is 0.1 111111. 

Set the rotary hook tip at the level of the middle of the needle. Then 

adjusting the gap as follow: 

( I ) Loosen the screws 2 and 5 (see the picture of below). 

(2) Set the hook base 6 to the fit position. 

(3) Rotate the adjusting plate 3, let the hook base 6 depend on the bed 

plate 4. 

( 4) T i gh Len the screws 2 and 5. 

6 2 

I 
-~ 

19) Adjus ting of the needle and the hook timing 

( 1) Set the stitch length to "O". 

(2) Remove the needle plate. 

(3) Overturn the arm. 

( 4) Loosen the sere w I 

(5) Turn the machine pulley to rnise the needle bar from its low 

position to the point that the needle rises 2mm. 

(6) Turn the rotary hook to align the rotary hook lip with the 

center o f the needle. 

(7) Tighten the screw I . 

20) Hook protection 

ln looping stroke position the needle must abut 011 the hook 

- 10 -

0 .1 mm 

5 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



protection I without being displaced. 

Move needle in looping stroke position by pulley. In looping stroke position the hook tip is at the level of' 

the middle of the needle. Press needle against hook protection 1 manually. The needle should not touch the 

hook tip. 

21) Adjusting the needle aud feed mechauism timing 

(I) Horizontal feed direction 

Set the feed adjustment dials to the maximum settings. Then turn the machine pulley until the needle bar is 

at its lowest position. Then adjust so that the needle and the feed dog do not move even when the reverse lever 

is moved ur and down at this time. 

a. Remove the bed upper cover I. 

b. Set the feed adjustment dial to the maximum 

setti ngs. 

c. Loosen the two screws 2. 

cl. Turn the machine pulley until the needle bar 

is at its lowest position. 

2 

E 
3 

Q 0 

.. ··-

2 0.5mm 

l 

6 

0 

e . Turn the lower feed earn 3 g radually until it is at the position where the needle and the feed dog do not 

move even when the reverse lever is moved up and down. 

r. Tighten the two screws 2. 

(2) Vertical feed direciion 

Set the feed adjustment dials to the minimum settings. Then adjust as follows so that the feed dog I is at 

its highest position (0.5mm" above the top of the needle plate 2) when the needle bar is al its lowest position. 

a. Loosen the two screws 3 

b. Turn the machine pulley to set the needle bar to its lowest position. 

c . Turn feed cc1111 4 to align the point 5 of feed cam 4 with the centerline of feed rod 6 

- 11 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



d. Tighten the screws 3 

22) Adjusting the opener position 

Adjust so that the clearance between the needle plate 

3 and the stopper 4 of the inner rotary hook 2 is 0.5-0.7 

111111 when the opener I is at its closest position to the 

inner rotary hook 2. 

(I) Turn the machine pu lley to move the opener I 111 

direction '·a'' (opening direction), and then loosen the 

screw 5 

(2) Turn the machine pulley to move the opener I in 

direction ''b" (closing direction), and then loosen the 

screw 6. 

(3) Turn the machine pulley to move the opener I as 

close to the inner rotary hook 2 as possible. 

( 4) Whi le pressing the opener I against the inner 

rotary hook 2 with your finger, adjust so that the 

clearance between the needle plate 3 and the stopper 4 of 

the inner rotary hook 2 is 0.5-0.7 mm. 

(5) Tighten the screw 6. 

_____ _.__ ,....._--',.__, 

6 5 

(6) Turn the machine pulley to move the opener I in direction "a" (opening direction), and then tighten the 

screw 5. 

23) Adjusting the presser foot height 

The standmd height of the outer presser foot 7 is 9 mm when it is raised by the presser lifter bar I. 

( I) Remove the belt cover. 

(2) Loosen the presser adjusting screw, to release the presser foot pressure. 

~ - 1 

=r9rnrn 

- 12 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



(3) Raise the presser lifte rs bar I and then loosen the screw 2. 

(4) Move the outer presser bar up or down to adjust so that the height of tile outer presser foot 7 is 9 mm. 

(5) While the stopper pin 6 is touching against the notch B in the presser foot lifter connection 5 and while 

pushi ng the presser lifter shaft so that there is no play in the thrust direction, tighten the screw 2. 

(6) Turn the presser adjusting screw to adjust the presser fool pressure. 

(7) Install the belt guards. 

24) Adjusting the alternating presser foot movement amount 

( I) Maximum alternating presser foot movement amount. Carry out the following adjustment to sci the 

maximum alternating movement amounts for the inner 

presser foot I and outer presser foot 2 to the maximum of 7 

mm. 

a. Remove the upper plate. 

b. Remove the adjusting bracket 3. 

c. Loosen screw 5 of adjusting bracket collar 4. 

d. Adjust the adjusting bracket collar 4. If the 

adjusting bracket collar 4 is be installed at the highest 

pos ition, the alternating presser foot movement amount is 

l-6mm. If it is at the lowest position, the alternating presser 

foot movement amount is l.6-7mm. 

e. Tighlen the screw 5. 

f. Install the adjusting bracket J. 

cl. Loosen the bolt 6 and turn connecting lever 7 to 

adjust so that the distance from the outer edge of the arm to 

Maximum 7 mm 

the outer edge of the pin 7 is 78 mm at this time. Then tighten the bolt 6. (When installing the upper plate, sel 

the a lternating presser foot movements dial to the "min." position.) 

(2) Inner presser foot I and outer presser foot 2 movement amounts. Carry out the following adjustment to 

make the movement amounts for the inner presser foot 1 and outer presser foot 2 equal when the presser feet 

3 4 5 

- 13 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



arc lowered and the machine pulley is turned. 

a. Set the feed adjustment dials to the maximum 

settings 

b. Open the cover 4 

c. Turn the alternating presser foot movement dial to 

the ··8" position. 

d. Loosen the screw 3 

e. Turn the machine pulley toward you to align the 

tip or the needle and the top of the feed dog with the top 

of the needle plate. 

3 

r. Move the connecting lever to adjust so that both the inner presser foot 2 and outer presser loot I are in 

contact with the top of the needle plate at this time. Then tighten the screw 3. 

25) Adjusting the presser foot timing 

When the presser feet are lowered and the machine pulley is 

turned toward you. The inner presser foot should touch the feed 

dog before the needle arrives at the feed dog. Then when the 

needle lifts up. the tip of the needle should move away from the 

Iced dog before the inner presser foot moves away. 

(1) Remove the upper cover 4. 

2 3 

(2) Loosen the two screws 1. 

(3) Turn the machine pulley until the needle lip and the feed 

dog's up face is the same plane. 

(4) Tum inner presser earn to adj ust so that the point of 

inner presser cam is facing straight up. 

(5) Tighten the screws 2. 

(6) When installing the upper plate, set the alternating 

presser foot movement dial to the "MIN." position. 

- 14 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



26) Adjusting the fixed knife position 

The distance from the groove of slide plate to the fixed knife I should be 26 mm. Furthermore, the 

distance from the edge of the needle plate to the left edge of the lip of the fixed knife 1 should be 4 mm. 

(I) Loosen the two bolt·s 2. 

(2) l\djust the position of the fixed knife I , and then tighten the bolls 2. 

27) Adjusting the thread holding spring position (see the picture of above) 

The thread holding spring I holds the lower thread after thread trimming to prepare it for the next sewing 

operation. The clearance between the thread holding spring l and the side of the fixed knife 2 should be 1.4-1.6 

111 111. 

( I) Loosen the two screws 3. 

(2) Move the thread holding spring l to adjust its 

position, and then tighten the screws 3. 

28) Adjusting the knife timing position 

A fler adjusting the position of the fixed knife I, adjust 

the knife timing position. 

Adjust so that the driving knife 1 starts touching the fixed 

kni rc at a position 5.5 mm along the front edge of the driving 

kni re 1. 

(I) Loosen the two bolts 3 and 4. 

5.5m 

(2) Move the driving knife 1 to the left or right to adjust its position. 

(3) Then tighten the bolts 3 and 4. 

29) Ad_justiug the driving knife height. 

The clearance between the lower blade edge of the driving knife I and the 

lower surface of the inner rotary hook should be 0.3-0.4111111. 

(I) Loosen the two screws 2 and 5. 

- 15 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



(2) Move lhe driving knife shall 6 up or down to adjust the position of the driving knife l . 

I 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

(3) Tighten the screws 2 and 5 on the setting collars again. 

30) Adjusting the driving knife stop position 

The distance from the blade of the fixed knife 2 to the end of the driving knife I should be 0.5mm when 

the driving knife 1 has moved as far as possible toward the fixed knife 2. 

(I) Ti It back the machine head. 

(2) Turn the machine pulley to move the roller 6 of the driving knife arm 5 to the outermost side (right side) 

or the thread trimmer cam 7. 

(J ) Loosen the bolt 4. 

(4) Move the driving knife I so that the distance between the blade of the fixed knife 2 to the end of the 

driving knife I is 0.5 111111, and then tighten the bolt 4. 

31) Adjusting the driving knife operating position 

The standard distance from the left side of driving knife arm 1 to the screw tip on the plunger 2 of the 

thread trimming solenoid is 1 mm. The clearance between the outermost side (right side) of the thread trimmer 

cam 5 and the roller 6 of the driving kn ife arm should be 0.1 111111. 

(I) Overturn the arm. 

l2) Loosen the bolt J 

(3) Turn the plunger 2 of the thread trimming solenoid so that the distance from the left side of driving knife 

arm I to the screw tip on the plunger 2 of the thread trimming solenoid is I mm, and then tighten the bolt J. 

- 16 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



(•I) Loosen the bolt 4. 

(5) Set the plunger 2 lo the position where it projects as 

rnr as possible to the left 

(6) Turn the machine pulley to move the roller 6 of the 

driving knife arm to the outermost side (right side) of the 

thread trimmer cam 5. 

(7) Move the roller 6 so that the clearance between the 

outermost side (right side) of the thread trimmer cam 5 and 

the rol ler 6 is 0.1 mm, and !hen tighten the bolt 4. 

32) Adjusting the thread trimming timing 

The center of the pin I, the center of the reference hole 

J and the center of the roUer 4 of the driving knife arm 

should be in a straight line when the thread take-up lever is at 

the highest position. (The white point on the pulley and the 

point 011 the belt cover are in a straight line.) 

(I) Turn the machine pulley until the white point on the 

pulley and the point on the belt cover are in a straight line. 

(2) Overturn the arm. 

(3) Loosen the three bolts 5 

( 4) Turn the thread trimmer cam 2 to adjust the position of 

the thread trimmer cam 2 so that the center of the pin 1, the 

center o f the reference hole 3 and the center of the roller 4 of 

the driving knife arm are in a straight line. 

(5) Tighten the bolts S. 

33)Safet)1 clutch 

The standard safety clutch 2 in the lower toothed belt wheel protects the hook from being displaced or 

damaged in case of thread jamming in the hook path. When the hook is blocked, the safety clutch 2 must come 

out. 

- 17 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



( I ) Set free blocked hook. 

(2) Stick a pin in drill-hole I of the outer clutch disc. 

(] l Turn the pulley until the pin can be stuck in the drill-holes of both clutch parts. 

(4) Turn the pulley forwards and backwards until the hook is freely movable again. 

(5) Pul l out pin. 

(6) Hold clown hook and turn the pu lley unti l safety clutch 2 engages. 

Adjust lransmillable torque 

Slanclard checking 

The supplier by means of a torque spanner should adjust the torque transmittable from safety clutch . 

(I) Loosen counter-nuts 3. 

(2) Adjust torque 

(3) Tighten counter-nuts 3 again. 

34) Regulate the atmospheric pressure 

When the air cylinder works normally, the 

necessary atmospheric pressure is 5.5-6.5bar. Can 

!incl 0111 through the dial plate of the fi ltering . 

(I) Lifting knob I, clockwise rotation , the 

pressure increases. 

(2)Li fling knob I , anticlockwise rotation, the 

pressu1·e is reduced 

5. HOW TO USE THE VERTICAL CUTTER 

;~1 
-~~ ,.,.., ._~ 

~ 

2 

·=,·1 '"""az., - , "' 
(jj -

- -

-•' ~.t I 

c MP ) 

CMR ) 

Sewing machines with this device make possible the cutting of the material during the sewing sequence. 

The vertical culler does not function during each pneumatic lift of the clewing feet. During operation of the 

knee lever this is only the case after 2/3 lift. To start the vertical cutter after the operating lever clown. 

Caution Risk of Injury! 
Turn the main switch off. Set the vertical cutter only with the sewing machine turned off. 

- 18 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I) Idle of the knife when the vertical cutter is turned off. 

Press the operating lever 3 to the right. The vertical cutter does not function. Turn the hand-wheel. When 

the vertical cutter is turned off the knife should nol move during the sewing machine operation. If it does, then 

the stop screw 2 is to be set accordingly. 

2) Timing of the deactivation of the knife during lifting of the sewing feet with the knee 
lever 

Through this setting a li fting of the sewing feel up to a certain position should be made possible (e.g. lo 

lllrn the material), without the knife being put out of operation. Loosen gudgeon I and set its position. By 

sewing foot lift with the knee lever, the vertical culler should be put out of opera lion when the feel are 2/3 Ii fled. 

Tighten gudgeon I again. 

3) Position of the release block 

Loosen screw I . Turn block 2. With the vertical culler turned on, the clearance between the release block J 

and the latch 4 should be 0.5mm. the block 2 should not touch the arm shaft. Tighten screw I again. 

5 6 

1 2 3 4 7 8 9 10 -, 1 

4) Lubrication of the eccentric 
Loosen screw 6. Set the position of the oil tube 5. The wick must touch the groove in the eccentric with its 

knots. Tighten screw 6 again. 

5) Stroke of the knife 
Loosen screw 9 (3 X ). Set the position of the eccentric sleeve IO in the radial direction. The stroke (8 to 12 

mm) should be appropriate to the material thickness. A stroke of 8 mm is set at the factory. Tighten screws 9 (3 

X )again. Correct the knife overlap. (See further down in this Chapter) 

5 G 

--·--·--•- ;, 

/ 
7 (J 9 10 '11 8 

- 19 -

\ 

5 

~;~":r~jr• 
l;J~~:,if~. 

'' 1/~:., 

.... 
; 

f 

\ 

12 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



6) Timing of knife movement 

Loosen screws7(2 X ). Turn eccentric 8 on the shaft. The knife and the presser foot should reach their 

upper dead cenlers at the same time. Tighten screws 7(2 X) again. The tie rod 11 must touch the groove in lhc 

eccentric with its knots. 

7) Knife overlap 

Pn.::requisi lt:: is that the block 11 is seated !'lush on the rod 12. This results in an optimum clamping effect. 

Loosen screw 6. ( Insert the wrench through the hole in the housing wall). Turn shaft 5. When the knife 9 is at 

the lower dead center the overlap should be 0.5mm. Tighten screw 6 again. The block 7 should not touch the 

link 8. 

Note: When the knife has been reground often it may no longer be possible to set the overlap of0.5111111. 

In this case the spacer plate 4 can be moved from below the knife carrier 3 to above the kni fe carrier. 

9 ' @ 
!; 
C 

10 <O 
1.:-i 

\ ~ -::J====i===;: 

----u,__----~~ -

5 6 7 8 

r---- -------------- ----------- - -- ----
1 r-------------
1 I : 
I I g I 
I I I 

L! : : 
I I I 
l I I 

I 
I .,..-.._ 7 : .,,- ., 
: ( (-, ) t ____ _______ l { (-, ~ 
: ',::~1 1 \ ... =~/ 
I-----------------------------------------

8) Setting and pressure of the knife blades 

Loosen screws I and 2. Set the posi tion of the knife. The knife 9 should lie a l i ttle inclined lo the counter 

kni fe 10. The knife should cut securely with the least possible pressure. Tighten screws land 2 again. 

Note: T he higher the knife pressure, the higher the knife wear! 

- 20 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



A.ARM BED AND ITS ACCESSORIES 

48 
49 

16 

1 • 

13 
14 
15 ,----- 20 

---- ---21 
- --22 
a--------23 
tl---- -24 

+-:::~ !iii- r--25 
26 

.....,..,,__--27 
'"t--...'-+.+----28 

.,...-- 29 - --+--- (1) 

2 - - ---=~~~~•• iiiiiii·,~;;•~-l,_,_ .. &,, ~iiiiiiii~~~iiiiiiiiiiiilli~~9 

] ----=---- 64 32 --- -·--··- . 38--~ 
39-- - --l+Ll,I 
40---~ ~ -33 
41 ---~ r --- 34 

~ --35 

42------....i.;n-----36 
43 --·37 
44----llt.~ 
45--~ 

0 

Q) 
0 

0 

Q) 

lr8l 

i r:~ 85 

~ 
79 80 84 

~ --~-67 
68 

:-----,:,.-L-,-- 6 9 
70 

71 

77 

99~ 97 . _ 1, 

98 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



A.ARM BED MECHANISM 

\ , 
\ . 
; 

l·ig .. 
Pan No. Description .. Remarks 1'11, ; 

~ ' . ~ .... .. 

\Ill I iFY t ,JBSOU I Screw M5x 12 .. 
1 

110:2 I lilO'i()O I 040 Washer I 

,111:1 11-11 'i(J.10080 Screw 
' 

I M4X8 

-\II I lll " J'.!7138001 Thread take-up cover ,' 

:,01 IIH IB3800I Thread take-up cover { I 

•\OS 111'93088001 Plug ,. I 

•\Iii, I ll''-lJ:\11800 I Dial ,, 
I 

·\ll7 llf'' l3513800 I Dial shan I 

·'\118 1 IFY:llil3800 I Guard plate I 

•\O'l IIF!):q B800 I Cover I 

·\Ill 11003024(1'10 Hexagonal nut I Mil 

\11 IIOOSOOllMO \Vasher 2 

·\ I .: IHOl(MOOuO Screw I M1X6 

-11 I 111\71 01101;71 Pre-tension adjusting 1111( I 

11-1 111,7:)'.)138001 Thread tension spring I 

-\ I 'l IIA3101l0705 Thread tension discs 2 

I Jh I lti 73613800 I Thrcnd guide I 

•\ 17 1 IF\J7 I BSOO I Thread tension stud I 

-\Pl 11721218001 Washer I 

\Ill 11 171:iBSOOI Plug 2 

•\:!(\ IIF%5B8001 Fixing clamp 1 

•I:! I IIF%~B800 \ Winder shaft 1 

·\:!:.'. IHOl030l 20 Screw 1 M3X 12 

·\D IIF952BROOI Disc I 

,1i-1 11573 1 F8001 Presser spring l 

:\:25 IIF95413800J Knife I 

•\'.!b 11'101030010 Screw 1 M3X4 

1\~7 IIFY-17B7 IOI Release lever I 

,1:.:;; IIF\MYB8001 Winder lever I 

\'.!tJ IHO:lCM0080 Screw 2 M1 X8 

~\II IIF922B8001 Ann cover J 

-1:n IIF92:l8800 I \Vasher I 

\:12 IIFY42B7101 Winder block I 

~:n IIF94~13R001 Release cam I 

·I'll 11-1:11050060 Screw I MS X6 

·\ \ :j IIF958B8001 Block I 

~.\Ii IIFlJ56B8001 Bushing I 

~.l7 1100701:3035 E-lype stop ring 3.5 I 

,\;II( IIF%1B800l Presser spring 1 

1\:l<) llf95713ROO I Washer I 

•1'10 IIF!Jl;OB8001 Arm l 

.-111 IW959f38001 Presser spring I 

•\ I~ IIF%6138001 \Vasher 2 

- 22 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



.-\.ARM BED AND ITS ACCESSORIES 

l· ig 
l' art . 1n . Dcscript ion Remark, 

I\! t\ . 

11'\ 111'%71\S()IIJ \\'inlier wheel I 

I 11 II:·:·; 11\Slltl I Ruhh~r rin!; I 

1 1 JI J.: l ():1iltl;1() Sen:\\· I M5 · 5 

\ I l • IIF\l<iqH's!il l l l'ord nnn I 

11, 11: :n 11:s1111 1 Snc\1 I 

\I'- IIF\11 IHl--110 1 Sere\\ ivl 5 , 12 I 

I l\1 lll·!ll :;mi110 1 Snc" M5 · 12 I 

I ,11 I IF!! I SBSOll I 13ar I 

\., I IIF'.11 :rnso111 Fa,c plale I 

I I ' IIF' i I LJBS\lO I 13.ir I 

\ ,.\ IIF'l:.:OI\Xi )\I I Oil pillo11 I 

I I I I IF!l'.JSI\SI ll 11 I.cg. l 

I·,·, IIE1i I l\1i:-.1 )(l I Slide Pla1c l 

I 11> 11111 l !F1Xll() I Nccdk plate I 

\\ '; IIF<IS91lS1)() l S\:l'C\\' ~ 

\ ,, 111111110:-,110 1 Slide l'l:llc I 

i •'I IIF<IS "i llSOU I Slide l'hllc I 

1,;o I IF\JStil!S tlO I Spring liir sl idt· plah: •) 

\t,I 11111111:.:00:.:,i Sere\1 2 i'v12 · 2.5 

It,:.' Iii:\ l:'.l'Slllll Sere" /. 

11,.l 11:-:rnll'7 1111 2 

\ti I 1117:\:iBSOOI !'lug I 

\li:1 IIF'.11 111800 1 Snell' l\115, 11 10 

.\111, IIF!l97Bi--OO I Gasket 10 

\t, ,' IIF'.l!!lllSOOI Co,cr I 

\ ti'( llF~J!J::llSOO I O il indicator I 

\ I ",'.I IIF\1!!'.\BSOO I Sere\, I 
1·, (I !IF\-1'.1,IBS()III (iaskct 1 

\ ' I IIF<l\J:'il!SOtl I (iaskct I 

\ I 113 I 0Sllt lli9:.' Felt I 

\' 11'.i l(li-: llihi!l l Thread g.uidt· I 
\', I 111:t,:;;,.:1 'X()tJ I Scn:\1 I 
r::, II\\ I I 11';,'-;\Jlll Plate I 

I;·" I U:!1111\ llSOtJ I liask~t ., 
\. ·; lt\tll) !O Snc\\' I M IO' I 

17:-- I l1;1iil."lliS(HI I Rubb.:r plug I 
I~•• IIF!IS I ISOOI Pin I 
\ :-.(1 117:1'.Fi1'Stlil l Wash~r :! 
\ --. I 111:!,,:u.'m l :.!O S\.'r~\\' \ l'v18 - \ 2 

\S ..'. 11110·;11 I .ltltiil 1-:-t~ pc Slt>p ring<, I 

IS.' ti~Xi'/. Bt:aring :.: GB!T '276 628/./ 

1--. I 111· \ l,'-;lt!c-Ot) \ Spael·r I 

\;,, ·, l11'\l:-!1 I 1'((1(1 I lkh 1.:11sion.:r I 

- 23-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



A.ARM BED MECHANISM 

f- ig. 
Pnrt No. Description Remarks 

No. 

:189 11415040060 Screw I M4 X6 

.~90 IIE1I 1 fl5800 I Bobbin scat 1 

.·\91 IIF9•1613800 I Wnshcr l 

:\92 11\1-11B88001 Crack 1 

:\93 11\14 1139800 I Screw I 

.\9•1 II\M21l08001 Scn:!w l 

,\Y5 110050 14080 Washer l 

,\96 111:60177101 Pushing plntc 1 

.\97 II\M2Bl 7101 chip groove I 

:\98 11·11 5040060 Screw 2 

MJY I l•l l 5050060 Screw I 

.·\ 100 11401050080 Screw 2 

-24 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



B.THREA0 TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM 

1 

~ 1/--2 
~3 

~5 
4 ~ 6 

33-------,~ III\ 
34---,Qi), 
35 - ~ ~ r.& 
36--= 37 

7 
8 
9 

12 
13 
(9) 
14 

38 

49 50 

r~ 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

23 

22 
48 24 

-·31 

~ 
32 

,• 

40 
41 5 
42 43 '---- 4 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



B.THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Part No. Description Remarks 

No. 

1\01 1100:3002050 Nut 2 ~15 

ll02 HF930C8001 Thead hook 2 

B01 I IF929C800 I Thread tension stud 2 

ll0•I II,\ 1 l 2B0693 Thread tension discs 2 

ll06 11:\710130672 Tension spring 2 

BOli 11,\ 71 0B067 I Tt:nsion ad.iusting nut 2 

B07 IIF907C8001 Thread tension stud 2 

1308 I IF917C800 I Thread guide 1 

1!09 113221136817 Thread tension releasing pin I 

ll l0 11322113681 1 Shoulder screw 2 

Bl I 1173 1613800 1 Screw 2 

Ill~ IIF925C800 l Thread guide 1 
Bl:I H7322BR00I Screw 2 

ll 1 ,1 1173 16138001 Screw 2 

BIS IIF905C8001 Tension plate I 

Bl6 IIF923CS00I Rod l 

1317 1IF9,w:soo1 Sping I 

1318 IIF915C8001 Tension release plate I 

1\19 l 1F9 I6C8001 Thread guide I 

ll20 II,<\:3 l 0130705 Tension discs 4 

B21 lli\31 0B0702 Tension release discs 2 

B22 Hi\ l 15!30703 Tension spring 1 
1323 HA l l5B7010 Stopper 2 

g:z,1 lli\310130701 Tension nu! 2 

1325 IM310110040 Screw 1 M4 X L! 

B26 I IF936C800 I Thread tension post I 

1327 IJ.131050050 Screw I M5X5 

1328 ll4805C8001 Thread lension slud l 

B29 1148011C800 I Screw 1 

1330 1132118 113021 Plate complete 2 

13:ll ll117 13C800 I Thread lake-up spring 1 

B:l2 ll32118 11l721 Thumb nut 1 

ll3:l 110030115050 Nut 1 ~15 

B:ltl 1100:3002050 Nut I "15 

ll35 IIF918C8001 Rch:ase lever I 

ll:36 11007013050 E-lyp~ stop ring 5 I 

ll:l7 I IF~ l 9C800 I Bolt l 

1338 1 IE60C5800 I Hook I 

ll3!J I IF008C800 I Spr ing I 

ll•I0 IIF90~C8001 Block I 

B,J 1 11005001040 Washer I 

Bl:! 1111 so,10080 Screw 2 M4 XS 

IH3 IIF927 18001 Washer I 
-

- 26 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



B.THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM 

1·1~ 
l'an N,). I )est: ript ion Rcmarb 

N1,. 

B 11 111 I :,11 Iii Hill Sn..:" I 

HI, IIF!Hllit ·~oo I :vL1g.1h.:t :--uppo n I 

1\ 11; 111'11'.' .'.( ·:-;uo 1 Snknoid I 
,,. , ... II w:w.·,o I :!O Sn,:" 2 ~1:iX 12 

l\iS 11 1 ~ 11 lt'S(l(I I T..:nsion spring I 

BI\I II00:100:~o i ll Nut 1 

1:.,11 !1()11:111 Fill Ill Nut I 

-- 27 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



C.SEWING MECHANISM 

50 

28 
b 

51 -

52 

53 

54 

55 

(53) 
56 

57 

58 

617 

1 3 

l 

33 
li 

- 66 
1- ·-- 67 

- - 68 
69 

- 70 

(65) 

10 11 13 16 17 18 19 21 22 

12 14 15 20 25 26 

lJ 

72 
73 

~ ·~· t ., ,, 
;r 
;f 
1,l 
\ 
I 77 

78 

~8 
75 
76 

- 28 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



C.SEWING MECHANISM 

Fi~ 
Pan 'o. Ocscript ion Rcmarl-. , 

'-11 

l lll ll!i71 :i\':',llll l S..:n: " I 

l 11"' llt:-:llhillllliO S..:n:" I Mt,Xli 

l II' 111'~1117 U:--1111 I l'ranl-. I 

I "I 11 Ll II lli\ll!tiO S..:rc,, I Mti Xli 

I t t"'• 111"!1 lll1>tl() I Sen:" ') 

' Ip IIF\IU 11iSllll I l lpper shafl I 

I '0 ," ll.l:'ll:,,ll!t>li:! Ball h..:ari11g I 

'"" II Lil ONO I 00 Ser,:" I M8X 10 

't)\f IIF!1 I :!IJXOO I Count<.:r\\..:ight I 

l I ll 1100700!1:!00 Rctaim:r ring I 

,·1 I IIF!!:.!lllNOU I Oall hearing I 

I I" IIF!I I NIJl'-()0 I Bu~hing I 

' I. I II J:I I llhOOtiO Sere" 
., )ltiX Ii 

1' 11 IIF91:\IJHOOI 131>hhin "ind..:r driving. wh..:cl I 

l I ·, 111 :1 1 OtiO I 00 Sen.:" 
., ~lfiX 10 

,· 11, I IF!l:!:ll>Xl >O I 13elt pullc)(ttpper) I 

l I , II 1:1 I OtillOXO Screw I MljX~ 

,·,., 11·1:!!Hlli0 I 00 Sere\\ I ~mx 10 

l I" ll007tHl!J'.?llO Retainer ring I 

l 'ti IIF!t:l:!l>XOO I 13all hearing I 

1.: 1 11I :I I (}lil!llXO Sen:" 
., )lti X8 

,·:!:! I11'~I:!YllXOO I Bu~hing I 

•·::·•: II J:\1060100 Screw I ~lli X 10 

' .! I IIF9:I WXOO I l'ttllc) I 

I ·;::i I 1(11 l:100XOX() Washer I 

~ ~•t, II 11 :illHO:!:iO Sen:,~ I M8X:!fi 

' ., .. II i:!!IOtiO I 00 Sen:" I Mti X 10 

I I ~ 111:!XO:iOOliO Sere\\ I WiX(i 

, ·:.:q IIF1I I :1c;i-;oo 1 Thread 1nke-up pin I 

l HJ I IF!I I l-i(;8ou I Gasket ., 
I 'll 11;-:!:.: 11;xoo 1 Needle bearing ~~ 

l ,., 
,, I IF\illiC,SOO I T hread take-up supp1ll'l I 

,··u 111:.:i-;o:;0 1:.:o Scre\\ I Mi1X I:! 

, ·:< I IIF!I I J<:i-oo I Thread take-up pin hushing I 

I 'I ' l!F~!I ~•l::--uo I Support sne\\' I 

f " IIF\J1!!1t:x11111 lkaring I 

I ": lhi:-:!:! I sou I Bearing I 

I • ' : : ~ Ill' 111<;71, 1111 I Thrcnd tnkc-up lever I 
j .,. , IIF~H1S(;S(II) I Bushing. I 

I Ill II 1:1 I u:lllu 10 INut I )1:1 

t' l I IIPl~Ul;soo I Thread take-up ~rank I 

' I.! IIF'C:\\,:-<OU I lkaring :! 

·-29 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



C.SEWING MECHANISM 

fig. 
Part No. 

No. 
Description Remarks 

C:I3 1 IF926G800 I Bushing I 

c,I4 I IF922G800 I Needle bar link I 

C-15 114 31030050 Screw I M3X 5 

Cl6 IID726G800 I Screw 2 M4 X 12 

C-I7 IIF9:!•IG800 I Needle bar holder I 

l'-I8 11Fns<;soo 1 Thn:aded bolt I 

Cl9 I IF927G800 I Slide block I 

C:)O l117938G8001 Oil wick I 

C5 1 114 150110100 Screw 2 WIX 10 

C52 IIF93:J(;8oo I Slide guide I 

<'53 I IF939G800 I Oil leecling pipe 2 

C51 l11'936G8001 Oil pipe I 

(55 IIF937G800 I Oil wick I 

C:)6 IIF9-IOG7 101 Rubbcr 1 

('57 IIF970(;8oo l Nc..:dle bar I 

C58 IIF971G8001 Thread guide I 

C59 1!11020:30040 Screw 2 M3X4 

C(iO I IF972G800 I Screw I 

Cli l JZIJP 1700P23 Nedd I..: .IZDP I 700P23 2 DPX 17 il23 

Cli2 IIF93JG7101 Need le bar bracket I 

rn:3 1-1,1030 10 I 00 Screw I M4 X 10 

('(i4 IIF94'.lG800 I Oil satchel I 

Cfi5 IIF9117G8001 Oil wick 3 

C66 I IF927E800 I Bushing I 

('67 IIF968G800J Support disc 2 

C68 11415040120 Screw 2 M4 X 12 

C69 1100500 I 010 Washer 2 

('70 IIF965G8001 Collar 2 

n , IIF9211!:800 I 13ushing I 

C72 11·1 15060200 Screw I M6X20 

('73 I IF962G800 I Upper feed connecting rod I 

C7·1 IIF951G8001 Shoulder screw I 

('7:) IIF919G8001 Conm:cting lever l 

('7(i 114 15060160 Screw I M6 X 16 

en 110070 J :3080 E-typc stop ring 8 2 

('i8 IIF958G800l Oil wick I 

C79 IIF957G8001 Oil pipe I 

mo IIF956G800I Oil leeding pipe I 
(8 1 lll'!J52G7 IO I Pull rod I 

('82 I IF959G800 I Plug I 

- 30 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



D.PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

32 29 

16-----" 
17 -·• -- --~ 
18 ---__.; 
19----~-
20 ----- __ ____,. 

58 59 60 
57 --~ I 

56 - I 

-,,---- -···- ~~ 
oo.:-------65 

,---- 66 

r~ rfl- 96 
99 ~97~ 

98 

30 31 

62 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



D.PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Pa11 No. Description Remarks 

No. 

DOI 11428050080 Screw 4 M5X8 

1)()2 IIF9I9E8001 Suppon pin I 

no:i IIF906E800 I Adjusting bracket l 

D04 IJ:128050080 Screw I M5X8 

DO!i IIF9I 2E8001 Oi l wick I 

1)06 IIF9 I 1 E800 I Oil pipe I 

ll07 IIF908E8001 Oil wick 2 

I)()!, IIF9!3E8001 Plate 1 

D09 11005018050 Washer I 

DI0 11,1 15050 I 00 Screw I M5X 10 

DI I IIF956G8001 Oil feeding pipe 1 

1)12 IIF9 I7E800 I Link pin 2 

ll!3 IIF916E800! Link 2 

DH 11·115060200 Screw l M6X20 

1)15 IIF9!i LE800 I Connecting lever l 

DI6 I IF956E8001 Pin l 

Dl 7 HF953E7101 Link l 

1)18 !IA 1041)0652 Plug 1 

1)19 HF942E800I Inner presser cam 1 

1)20 J),)28060060 Screw 2 M6X 6 

D2I I IF946E800 I Inner presser rod 1 

022 IIF947E8001 Bearing l 

023 I IF948E800 I Rod pin I 

D21I IIF91l9E800 l Oil wick I 

1)25 I-IF960E800 I Oil wick I 

ll26 HF96IE800I Plug I 

1)27 IIF959E800I Oil pipe 1 

1)28 I IF956G800 I Oil feeding pipe I 

D29 IIF921l E800 I Bushing I 

1)30 IIF923E8001 Collar 2 

D:ll IIE60E48001 Adjusting shaft I 

n:32 11431050050 Screw 2 M5X5 

1):3,1 I IF928E800 I Ball pin I 

D35 11415050120 Screw I M5X 12 

D3li I IE60E7800 l Lever I 

D37 11415060200 Screw 1 M6X 20 

1)56 IIF962E7101 Shaft 1 

D57 114150-10120 Screw I M4X 12 
1):,8 IIF92-IE800 I Bushing 2 

1)59 IM02050080 Screw 2 M5X8 

DliO IIF923E8001 Collar 2 

l)(j2 IIF96'1E8001 Oil wick I 

ll63 11415030060 Sere"' J M3 X6 

-32 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



D.PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

Fi;,:. 
Pan No. Description Remarks 

I ( 1. 

111, I IIF\I7-11:XOll l Plat.: I 

1)1;:, l ll-''l7:lE:-;ou I Oil ~atdic·I I 

lllili IIF'17~El-iIHl I Draught rod I 
,,,;:· ll l''Hit Ex(J(\I Pill!,! l 

liti~ I 1F<1:s:1 EHOO I Oil pip..: I 

l /hll 11 F~li-, I ElillO I Oilwid; I 

I1;-o IIF\J1-:!E1iOO J Spring I 

if,' I IIF'IXtiEX(HI I Oi l " id-; I 

1r;~ IIF!l7iExOO! l'in I 

11:-:1 111111 11-10().ll) Scr..:w J Ml X •l 

11;· 1 IIF9iil}l001 Pin I 
I)°,'~, IIF!lilil}Hlll I O ilwid; I 

l f,ti IIF979E!i001 Stopper c law l 

11:--;- IIFlJ:!:iFkO() I Joint I 

IJ7X 1 IF~l:!tiFgoo l Pin I 

117!1 IIF~J:l'.IFl-iOO l Slide block I 
IIS\I I IF\11 IBt,00 1 Screw 2 
1):--; J IIF!J:\ IFgoo1 Guide l 

I 1:--; :~ IIFlJ~HFl-itHl I Pin I 

1tx:1 IIrn:rnI::--;oo 1 Oil wick I 

IJS I IIF9:l:!FX00 l St.:rcw I 

l ll-i:i I 11-'<l'l9El-i00 I Stoppcr claw I 
I ll-i(i I IFlJ:191-'KOO I Oil wick I 

11;-;;- II 1:1 IO.'io 100 Scn;w I .ll!i X 10 

11:--;:--- 111-'!J-lllFkOO I Bushing I 

llt-:\t 111'9:l!iFHOO I Outer prcsscr bar I 

Plill IIF'J·lliF~O() I l'rcsscr connecting plalt.: 1 

IJ!J! IIF!-li7EXOO I Connc1.:li 11g pin 2 
))!{: IIF~781:H001 Oi l w ick 2 
IJ\1:l llI'97!JEHOO I Stopper t.:law ~ 

11\11 11-1010,I00-10 Screw I M·l X ·l 
1,i i:, IIF'!:iliF:<00 I Inner prcsscr bar I 
IJ\lti 11\}.1(\l'.7~()() 1 11111..:r press..:r fol l! I 
11~1;· IIF%0FHOO! St:rcw I 
,,~1:--; 111\-lOF:iX()O I Outer prcss..:r ltHll I 
I )~Jlj llF~• 1-IF,<;(I() I St.:l'C\\ I M•I X 10 

lll!H) 111:6(11:~l-lOO I Pull spring I 

- 33 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



E.UPPER FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM 

I 

I 
i_,,,,/ 3 8 
~37 

4J 

- 34 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



E.LJPPER FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Part No. Description Rcmad,~ 

No. 

1·01 ll(Hr;o 1 :mxo E-typl! retaining ring 8 l 

1.11:' IIF\l(i;j!'~ IO I Pn~:-.s adj ustlllg. plate nssy I 

F(i' \ I IF~lh:11'800 I l'in I 

1-IJI 111'% IF, l O I l'n:ss ad_iusl ing dial I 
r,1-, IJ(IOiO l '\!l:iO 1:-(ypl! r..:taining ring 5 I 

l·ttt , I hilltH 1:l0080 Spring pin •) 

HI~ I IF\l7!iF8lHl I Spring support \ lJ) I 

I'll,'- 11F<t7:!F8(10 I Spring l 

1-\1\t 111'\1, :>F800 l I Ins..: j 

F Ill l lF\l7:\F8lHl l Shall I 

Fl I I IF\17 IF800 l Spring support ( I)) l 
Fl.'. ll l '.!81l8() 1:!ll Boll I \18 X 12 

l·.13 I IF90,mioo I l'rcss-foot lilkr shalt bush(L) I 

l· l I IIF~l:!:!1'800 I Oil \\'ick I 

E I :, IIF!ll 9Fi" IO I l'rcss-l'oot lilkr connection assy I 

I· I 1i I lfill:10.i<l'.W) Pin I 

1:1~ I IF!JO IFHOO I l'rcss bar Ii lier shafl I 

1· 18 IIF90til' 800 I Sprcader shafl bush(L2) I 

Fl 1I 11,1:! HhO l (iO Set sere\\' I 

l' :.'.O l ltHl:l00:!0,iO Nlll I 

l·:.'.I lil''ll/jT 1->l)(l l Stopper I 

I::::' II Eli I Fl-it.:00 I Cra,k I , ., .. 
·-·' ll•l l :'>Oli0160 Sere\\ I ,\l6X lfi 

E'.'•I IIE1,0F:i800 I Set sere\\ collar I 

l·:.'.:i I !Eti0Fti80ll I Screw l 

l::.'.ti IIF90tW80111 Bushing(R2) I 

l·:.'.8 I IF:HJ7I'8011 I Bushing(R) I 
l·:.'.!I I H I :>Ot-i0200 Sen:" I MfiX20 

F:ltt I IF\l l :IF8tll) I Crack I 

l•:11 I IF91 :il'80U I Washer 2 
1·:l:: 1100,,t\ I I O~tl Wave \\·asher I 

I·. :;:1 IIF91 l>FKllO I Lilicr lever I 

1-:1 1 I IF'J 17Fl<OII I Scn:w I 

E.Fi IIF!txOF8l)O I Lever( U ) I 
H li 1111 :illtiO I tit) Screw I ~lfiX lfi 
1··1, 1111 :-10:iO 180 Screw I Wi X ll< 

Hl-i II00:\(10:.'.():i(I Nut I ~l!i 
I 11 IIF98:.'.FKOO I Main ~pring I 

I. I" 111"1(1 t F~f\11 I Cr:od, I 
l· .,11 11 l l;iOtil I I till Sere\\ I 
1: -1 l I IF!I! I 1'800 I 1'11111p I Sl);\:32 X:ll) 

I :i:' IIF1) I '.!),IHOO I \\' indpipc .ioint •) EPL.·l 01 •I• I I ~" 

F:i I 111'9 l llF800 ! C0upl ing. I 

- 35 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



E.UPPER FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Pan No. Description Remarks 

No. 

E:i5 11·128060160 Scrcw I 

E:i7 11'1150-10550 Scr<!w 4 

l::i8 11005008040 Spring wash<!r '1 

ES9 11005001!0,t0 Washer 4 

-36 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



F.STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM 

2 3 

\. 
----38 

4 5 

~30 
~ 31 32 33 

I 

,• 

21 23 24 
/'.,' 

28 29 

~) 
27 ~ 
26 

,. 25 
;l 

43 

7 

:~ 
1~~ 
12--.../ 
13---.../ 

/ ;:/ 
< 2 6 ,__---JC----

1 l 
44 ---+--

45 - -ia 

;I 
! 

51 

- 14 
;--15 
~ 16 

52 

8 
_/' 53 

/ 54 
47 

" _/ ✓ 

,/60 ' 
_/ 59-~'ilii 

/ 58--±- -,=,,,,,,...., 

57 56 

55 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



F.STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Part N o. 

No. 
Description Remarks 

FOi IIF92511800 I Spring l 

F02 IJF92,tH8001 Washer I 

F03 IIF922Il800 I Feed adjusting arm I 

1'0-1 111'92311800 I Pin l 

F05 11'1 31050080 Bolt I M5X8 

f-06 IIF9 I 1111800 I Feed adjusting screw ( long) I 

F07 II.'\ 700F2030 Positioning pin l 

F08 ll3200F2 I 10 Spring I 

F09 ll11I09F0674 0 ring I 

Fl I IIA720F0687 Spring I 

Fl 2 Iii\ 720F0683 Support plate I 

1'13 1!1\7112JF120 Feed adjusting dial I 

Fl ·l 11F909H800l f-eed adjusting dial plate(L) I 

Fl 5 111\ 720f-0685 Bushing I 

F16 lli\720F0686 Screw I 

F18 IIF928II800 I Reverse shaft bushing(L) I 

Fl9 IIF932H800 1 Pin I 

F20 IM28060080 Bolt 2 M6X 8 

F21 IIF930118001 Reverse stitching ann(U) l 

F22 IIF934 I 1800 l Pin j 

F23 114 28060060 Boll I ~16X 6 

F24 IIF9271I8001 Collar l 

F25 HF933H800 1 Rod I 

F26 H0070! 3050 E-tpye retaining ring 5 2 

F27 111'97011800 l Reverse stitching shaft I 

F28 IIF93 I H800 I Reverse shati bushing( R) I 

F29 11651 111800 I Pin I 

F30 I14937L800 I Bolt l 

F:ll 114938L8001 Rubber ring I 

F32 IIF969118001 Spring l 

F3:l I IF96811800 I Reverse stitching lever I 

F34 111\3111 I D308 Bolt I 

F35 I 1119361.800 I Reverse sti tching lever block I 

F:\6 HA I l3F0684 Bolt l 

F37 IIF937E800 1 Coupling I 

F:38 11·103060120 Screw " M6X 12 

F:39 IIF947!-18001 Pump I 

F·IO IIF95'1I1800 I Ring I 

1'·13 I IF9G:311800 I Piston l 

J'.14 11005001060 Wasl1t:r I 

r-,15 11101060250 Screw(D) I ~16 X 25 

F,J(i IIF9:l9H800 1 Bolt I 

F117 I IF9:l 7II800 I Reverse stitching arm(D) 1 

-38-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



F.STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM 

l -1~. 
Part No. Description Rcmarb 

~() 

I' l:S IIF9 11 I IX00 I Pin I 

I " IIF\1~:111i-110 I Pull ~pring I 

r-
. ·- 11121100100 Thread pin I \I Hl>-111 

1::,,1 11:l l lHll>:.!mio l'rcsscr spring I 

F·, I lll-"%:\11800 I Key I 

l·u IIF!lhti!IHOO I Oil ss·al I 

I '" IIF(}.,XIIHIIO I Sha Ii I 

1· ,·, II rn1; 711~00 I Oil ~enl I 
I -,.._ IIF!ll>lll,-.:001 Guide 'I 

F ,~• 11011:i, 111<10,-10 Elasll<: "asher -1 

1'1,11 111 l.\11:ill lliO St:rc\\ ·I ~I:,>-. I Ii 

ltil 111•"<1"; IIIXO(IJ l'othool,. I 

- 39 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



G.FEEDING AND FEED LIFTING & ROTATING HOOK SHAFT MECHANISM 

5 10 11 12 (11 ) 15 16 
~17 

2 --- TI 
~~~ 

3--'f"=r~~ ~ ~ 
4 --___J 

45 46 48 (45) 51 

l~~ 

40 41 43 (41) 

~w-53 
11-54 57 

(J(J-55 

47 49 (46) 50 52 56 58 59 60 

/--·-·-----

/ 
I L __ .. 

71 72 , 

27 
28 

76 77 78 79 80 

L 
69 70 73 74 75 

- tl() -

(24) 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



<;.FEEDING AND FEED LIFT ING & ROTATING HOOK SHAFT M ECHANISM 

Fig. 
Part No. Description Remarks 

N\). 

\,il l IIF~l 'X 11--1101 h:cd ~haft I 
1,11·• IIF!h\)P,Oll 1 Rubh.:r cap I 

t,11.i l lHI1i:i1 :xuo 1 /\dju~1ing shali ,ollar I 

\,Ill II I l;iO\O l :!11 Boll I ,\HX I :! 

(,ti\ IIF\1:!iESOO l Bushing(L) I 

i,Oti 111'!1:I I 1~()111 Thurs! ring I 

<d17 IIF~1:Hll8(Hll C-typ<.: n.:1aini11g rinl,l I 

l 11l~ I IF<1 11 I i-,001 Tub..: I 

I 1\l~ I 11I'\1 l:! I :-;oo I Oil wick I 

l,\tl 1\F<J;\ 71 Kl HI l Bushing ·l 

1, 11 111·!1 hlXOIII \\'asher :1 

i', I:! IIF9:\:i l 800 I Fcc.:.d arm( L) I 

1:u I IHJ:Hi I HOU I 13oll(l.) 2 

1: 1 I I IF!J')(\(;800 I Oil joint I 

t, Ii IIF!f.l(ilSO()I Spring 2 

1:l(i 110070 I :\l/:,0 E-typc retaining r ing 5 l 

t, I 7 IIF9-1-1 I 800 I l'i 11 l 

CIX 111:ln\J I soo 1 Tube support I 

1: I~, I IF\J Ill 1800 I Bolt 2 

1:::11 111'9.-, I 1800 I Screw 2 

\,~ I rnt 10 I ti7101 Feed Jog I 
r'l• l , __ IIF!J.1~1 I800 I Feed bracket l 

I ,~:! IIF9;i:\ I 800 l Pin I 

(;.! I IIF\J:!!J 1800 1 Oi l s..:al :! 

t;~~1 111'~1:! IEXOO l Fe<.:d shaft bushing(Ll I 

1::!Li 1I1'9:!i IMIOI Wash<.:r 2 
(,..!·: 11 11 :i{Hi(I I ~o Ll<) lt(Rl I MtiX 12 

t;:'.X 111'9:::11800 I F<.:<.:d shart arm(R) I 

l; 2~ I 1100~0 I :IO')O !·'.-type retaining r ing 5 2 

1::11! IIF\l:!ti I l-,(1() I l' in I 

1,:1 1 111'\t:! I E800 I Fcc,d shali bushing(R) l 

l;:~~ 111'\l.i 7 18001 Fc<.:d w nnceli 11g ar111(L) I 

l ,.,3 ll:\, 191l<J70i Rubber cap I 

1;3 1 II I l :10;ill l nll Bolt I ~1:i X l li 

1,:1:, I JF<i:,H I 8U(I I Pin( l. l I 

(I:~ i) IIF%1 IKOlll Oil" irk l 

1,:1: II\() I \ I:\(]():,;() 13olt 2 
1,·:x IIF\1:,- I IKOII I Washer ., 
1;·:1, Ill'\-!:;:: 1:--(JIII l \:,d link ., 
I, \ II 1111 \tJl\lt,OIJ I Shali I 

l , II 111'%:il J,00 I Adj usting shaft collar ~ 

\, I~ 111 l:10 lll l :!(l Boll :! 11·1 X I~ 

t,U 11\11110000 1 l3ushing(I.) I 

- 41 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



G.FEEDING AND FEED LIFTING & ROTATING HOOK SHAFT MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Part No. Description Remarks 

No. 

(i4•1 llr92-1E8001 Bushing(R) I 

G,1:i IM28060 l 00 Boll 2 M6X 10 

til6 11'129060100 Bolt 2 M6X 10 

G-17 IIF97!JJ800 I Coupling claw(L) l 

(i•\8 IIF978J800I Toothed wreath I 

G-19 IIF977J8001 Coup! ing craw(R) I 

G50 IICO l I 18026 0 ring l 

G5 l IIF9881800 I Oil seal I 

G52 IIF987J8003 Bushing(L) l 

G:i3 I IF992 I 800 l Bolt 2 

G51 113,M I 2Cl 10 Plunger spring 2 

G55 I IF966 I 800 l Plunger 2 

G56 11111 l OE0672 Oil feeding pipe 2 

G:i7 IIF97ll7l01 Feed rod l 

G58 IIF905l8001 Lower shali I 

G59 IIF963l8001 Feed cam I 

G60 l1'128060050 Bolt 2 M6 X5 

G61 IIF91917101 Lowe feed connecting rod assy I 

G62 I IF9:16 I 800 l Pin I 

G6:l 11007013050 E-tpye retaining ring 5 2 

li6'1 IIF96!118001 Slide block 2 

G65 I IF925 l 800 I Back sylinder connection 1 

G66 lir-960118001 Pin 1 

G67 IIF917l 800I Lower feed cam J 

G68 11428060080 Bolt 2 M6 X8 

G69 IIF990 l800 l Bushing(R) l 

(i70 IIF956G800 l Oil joint I 

G71 IIF99 l I 800 I Sealing ring l 

(;72 IIF915 [800 l Disk l 

G73 IIF9 l61 8001 Stunk screw 2 

G7•1 11007009220 Retainer ring l 
G75 IIF!J07 l800 I Toothed belt l 

C76 IIF9081800 I Belt pulley(D) J 

G77 IIF9J 118001 Piston 2 

G78 113,I0,11)0658 Presser spring 2 

G79 IIF9 101800J Body l 

G80 11431060 120 Adjusting screw 2 M6X 12 

CS! 11431080120 Bolt l M8X 12 

GK~ 11430080120 Ooh I M8X 12 

G83 11003002060 Nut 2 M6 

Gt.ll 11-128050080 Screw I 

- 42-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I.HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM 

49 __ ___,, 

50~ 

51~ 
52 

~80 

81 82 83 84 85 

86 87 88 89 

90 91 



H.HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Pa11 No. Description Remarks 

No. 

1101 IIG013J8001 Link lever I 

1102 IIF920J8001 collar I 

1103 IH28050050 Bolt l M5X5 

1\0,l 11007013040 E-typc stop ring 4 6 

1105 IIF934J800 I Pin 4 

1106 IIG012]8001 Thread trimmer arm(S) l 

1107 IJil 150,10120 Bolt 2 M4 X 12 

1108 IIF939]800I Pin l 

1109 11007013030 E-type stop ring 4 I 

1110 IM 15060220 Bolt 2 M6X22 

1111 llr-9213J800 I Spac1:r l 

1112 IIF92CJ800 I Eccentric collar l 

1113 IIG017J8001 Driving knife connection I 

111,1 IIF9l9J8001 13ushing I 

1115 IIG0l6J8001 Crack l 

1116 IIF937J8001 Thread trimmer arm(L) 1 

Ill 7 IIF940J8001 Rol ler l 

111 8 1 IG021J800 I Driving shalt mandril l 

1119 114 15030060 Bolt 2 M3X6 

1120 11005004030 Washer 2 

1121 IIE110J8800 I Driving kni fe I 

1122 IIF913J8001 Driving knife shaft l 

1123 IM 15050250 Bolt 2 M5X25 

1124 H005005050 Washer 2 

1125 IIF905J8001 Fixed knife support bracket 

1125 IIE1IOJ6800I fixed knife support bracket l 

1126 IIF90l!J 800 I Screw 2 

1127 IIE4IJ2800I Opener I 

1128 IIE41J 18001 Opener setting bracket l 

1129 IIF90EJ800 l Pin I 

H30 lff90DJ 800 l Opener shaft I 

11 '.ll IIF996J800 l Bearing 1 

11:32 IIGOOSJ 800 I Oil wick I 

113:l IIG007 J800 l Oil joint I 

H:34 IIF917J800 I Bushing I 

1135 I li"9u•lj 800 I Oil s.:ul 2 

1136 IIF973J800l Collar I 

1137 IM 15060200 Bolt I M6X20 

11:l8 IIG006J8001 Hori;:ontal hook bas.: I 

IJ:39 IIF9 J9J8001 Bushing l 

- 44 -



H.HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM 

J-'i g.. 
l\111 No. Description Remarks 

N\1. 

ll!ll lll'\JK,1_11'00 I lkaring. :1 

11 11 111'~1!l' .)7 1ll l U..:ar hn:-;\.'.'. a:-;:,;y I 

Ill.'. I11'!1109:,ll l X \\'a\'e wash.:r I 

111:1 llllll,';01 1()(-\() lklkvilk spring \\'asher I 

Il l I IIF~I I I.I 8!10 I 1\djust ing hlm:k I 

II 1-, IIF\11 .1.IXllll l l kxagonal 11111 I 

1I l ri IIF•J l,I I KllO I Dril'ing gear I 

111 ·.- IIF\1-17 J8lHI I Oil _ioint(rvt) 2 

IIIX 1111 :Jll-!IH18U Bt>ll( short) 6 )II XX 

Il l !• 1111 :,O-l lJ l 20 Bolt(long) :1 )II XI:! 

11:i() l 1F\1,-,8.l81lO I Oil seal I 

11'11 IIF\J 12.1800 I Thread trimmer mm I 

lt:i :.: 11 11 :1() 1 lHl80 Boll :l M,! X 8 

11.,:i I1-l ll:!O:!'iOlilJ SCI\'.\\ 2 ~It :'iX6 

lbl IIF(I I ll.1800 I Thread holding spring I 

11:i:\ 11 10:.'.U:!;i()(i() Screw 'I. MZ. :i X ti 

ll;,\i llFqUt,Jl-tllll I Fixed knil'c I 

11',7 IIF!lSY,ll-tOO I U m:ork washer 5 

11.,x IIF\l!l I Jl-00 I Hook supporl I 
1I·,q I IF!HJ \ _I 1'00 I Oi l wick I 

111,ll IIF\J\19,18001 /\d,iusting pin I 

llti I IIF\1011.18(101 Adjusting guid..: rail I 

! Iii'.'. IIF\1\17 .1 800 1 rlolt 2 
l lti:i lll-'99:1.1 8001 Shaft I 

!Iii l I IF\l:!:1.1 i-00 I O i l wick I 

l lliii 1112 1uso:rno Bolt I !15X:30 

llliti IIF\192.JXOO I Spacer I 

111;:· IIF\18 1.11'00 I 1 lot>k shalt I 

I hit-> l ll'~IS:l_l800 l Driven g..:ar l 

llti\l II I:\ I O:i(J();j() Bolt 2 MSXS 

11~11 11(101 111-1111 1 /\nn ad_iusting pin I 

11'. I IIF\l~JOJsll0 1 l.uhrication ~haft l 

11,:: 1111 :'i():i()()(j() 13olt z ,11:iX(i 

II', :l ll0071lll,2ti() Retain..:r ring j 

117 I II 1:: lll:i\ll);iO I1oh 2 ~l:, Xii 

I1~':i IIF~l:ili 1800 l Bushing l 

117ti IIF!l'i l .J1'0ll I Slll'et p,h;k l 

1r;·; 11<;0 I OJXOll I l'll\'Cl'(L) I 

11; :; II 1\1~0.iOO 10 lh•l1 1 ~t:I:,... ·I 

11~\1 IIE l l,l\1, 1(1 1 1 lorizontal hook assy I 

IIXll Ill: 1 l .l:lt-llll l l3obbin I 

- 45 -



H.HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM 

f ig. 
Pa,1 No. 

No. 
Description Remarks 

118 1 IIF967.l8001 Driving shnn l 

1182 IIF9ti3J800I Boll bushing 2 

118:l I IF962J 800 I Lower shaft holder I 

118-1 HF965J8001 Screw 3 

1185 IIF96GJ800I 130!1 3 

1186 IIF970J8001 Washer I 

1187 IIF969J8001 Driving gear 1 

1188 IM03030080 Screw 4 

1189 IIC0l:3870 I8 0-ring I 

1190 IH I5040100 Bolt 1 M4 X 10 

1191 HG025J800I Thread trimmer solenoid 1 

1192 IIG0 I 9J800 I Solenoid setting bracket I 

1193 11-115040080 Bolt l M4X 8 

1191I IIG020J8001 Solenoid selling plate I 

- 46 -



I.OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM 

14 

30 
/.::.. 
'( 
,, 

,,-;~ -~~:-.,::.~~s 
/ \/ / .,r ·':_l ; ~· 
i · . ,< , ' , _,/;'"'> 
\~:✓ - ··~>:--- 'c::· 

15 

5 
6 

32 33 
31 34 35 

- 117 -

36 

26 



I.OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Part No. Description Remarks 

No. 

101 1M01050080 Bolt I M5X8 

102 11005018050 Spacer I 

l (J:3 IIF909K8001 Oil wick support I 

10-1 IIF917K8001 Oil joint 1 

105 HF908K8001 Tube guide 1 

106 lff906K800 I l'elt 1 

107 IIF907K8001 Oil wick 1 <I> 4 X850 

108 I IF905K800 I Oil tube I <J>7X <1>5X740 

109 I IF9 l 8K800 I Oil tube I <Ji7 X <Ji 5 X 600 

110 I IF91 11K800 I Felt I 

11 1 HF915K8001 Oil wick I <P'IX680 

I 12 I IF9 l 3K800 I Oil tube I <1>7X <1>5X580 

113 IIF948K800 I Pipe l 

I 1-'l IIF950K800 I Oil tube I <1>3X ,J, 5X 25 

115 IIF9/49K8001 Hose I <1>3X <1> 5X2 10 

I 16 IIF936K8001 Oil pipe I <1>3X <1> 5X60 

I I 7 IIF959K800 I Oil window 1 

118 HE60K7800I Oil pipe I ,1,3x ,1,sx 150 

I 19 IIF919K8001 Spring I 

120 I IF9fi2K800 I Tape l 

12 I lli\0,l042160 Screw 2 

122 I IF9fi0K800 l Guard plate 1 

123 lff956K 710 l Valve 1 

124 IIF955K8001 Main oil pipe I ,I,3x ,I,5x 110 

[ 25 IIF920K8001 Oil joint 2 

126 IIF92 I KS00 I Oil pipe 1 Ql 7 X <I> 5 X 25 

127 IIF922K800I Oil pip1: 1 4,7x ,1, sx 120 

128 IIF938K800 I Oil joint I 

129 HF939K8001 Oil pipe 1 ,p7X <1>5X 1'10 

130 HF951K800I Oil pipe setting plate I 

131 H3200K01 70 Oil wick selling plate 2 

132 11415040100 Screw 2 M4X 10 

I :33 11005001040 Wash1:r 2 

1311 113210K0671 T-_joint 3 

I3~ llr-911 i:!1(800 I Hose 1 <1>3X •li 5X21 

136 IIF947K8001 Hose 1 ,1, 3 X <I> 5 X 30 

137 I IP91I 6K800 I Oil wick 1 <Ii 3X <P 5X30 

ns I IF9-131(8001 Oil pipe plate assy I 

I :19 IIF92F.(7 l01 Wire ns~y 1 

1-10 IIF927K7101 Oil hose assy I 

111 IIF963K7101 Filter pot assy 2 

1-12 IIF929K8001 Oil pipe I <I> 3 X <Ii 5 X 150 

1·13 IIF930K8001 Support spring I 

- 48 -



I.OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Pan No. Descript ion Remarks 

ll , 

111 111'9~:IKtWO I Oil pipe I 

I i, ; IIF,;oi; IXIHJ I O i l pip,: I •I• 7 X •I• ,, X I llO 

I 17 l ll' lillK:iXIIO I Oil pip..: I <1• 7 X •l>:iX I I\l 

1 11-. IIHl:'.hl\Slllll Support ~pring •) 

1 1\• I IF\I:1:: hSlHl I Fdt pan I 

I. , [I I1.1:IPOI ~0,10 Cahk t ic I 

l:il IIF9:I I Kl'lOO I Oil p ipe I <I> :l X •l1 :, X 250 

I ,,:'. lll'\J:\',K800 l Oi l pipc l •l>:l X <I> CJ X liOO 

I .i:l lll:1iOK8t:OOl O il p ipe: I •l• :IX •l•:>XliU() 

I ~, I IIF\ I7 I KSOO I Oil pipe I 1l1 3 X •I> :i X 1200 

- 49 -



J .ACCESSORIES 

fij==,._~ -- 2 
··,,-0···~ 3 

6 

7 
11 

- 50 -

·-=----20 
~a,--- 21 

°'-21 32 

26 

22 



.J.ACCESSORIES 

Fi~ 
Part Nn. Description Remarks 

No. 

I lll l l-\:lll·:.1olii I I l ingc support 2 

.111:• 111·!1 l I l.:--\1101 1 lingc :! 

Ill:{ 11 l I I 0\i!) J()ll S,n:\, •l 

llll IIF!lll:>1.:-0P l I lead cushion :! 

[lb 111:-11.1 :~:--:00 1 Bobbin :! 

lilt, l l.\lUO.l:21·;o Oil tank I 

111-: 11~(1() J(l(l(j(i~I Oikr I 

I11s J/.lll' l iOOl'~:I Ncddlc ,1 

Ill~• llF!J I :\1.8(1() I D..:tc,tor setting plat..: I 

I Ill 11,\~llll.i :'.0:10 C'o11on stand assy I 

11 1 II.\ 1(10.)~ !~(I Cover I 

11:· ll.11-l lll. 11'-IH)I Oil plate I 

11:1 lti~:iO Nail 10 

.11 1 11110 I Oll I ()~:i l kxagonal wrcm:h (2.5) I 

11:i I IB(J I Ill! I () I ii l kxagonal wn;nch ( 1.5) I 

! I ii 11:\ '.H"!().) :!070 Srn.:w driver( L ) I 

117 11:\ :\00.1 ~:!00 Sncw drivcr(M) I 

I IS 11.\'.\0ll.1 :!~ I() S,rcw drivcr(S) I 

I l'.1 IIF!lOXl.~00 I Bell guard(R) I 

_i:.:(J IIF9 I :il.1'00 l Rubber washer I 

1:21 11,1(1I060 120 Bolt 1 

l.!:2 IIF!!07 umo 1 Bell guard( L) I 

r>·• -·' IIF!-ll ll.8001 13oh I 

l.! l lltllJ:iOIJ I ll(iO Washer I 

15 I ii:\ I liE800 I Nut l 

I :)1i 1Hll!-lllli(l080 Screw I ,.,-_, I17:l:\ lll8lllll Rubber ring :J 

l~s llllO I 00 I (Hi() I lcxagonal wrench (6) I 

l :'lJ 111\0 I !HJ I OiiO Hexagonal ,1-re111.:h (5) I 

I Ill 111\0100 10-1() I lcxagonal wrench ( 4) I 

I.I I 11Im 111111 mo l·kxagonal wn:nch (3) I 

1:1~ 1I11 w1.;·xoo 1 chip groove I 

I Tl 111 hO:lll I :!O Si.TC\\ ·I 

1-'·' 1100:'i\l\) 111:10 Washer ., 
I'.\'., I II 10:lOO:!O:lO Nut 4 

1:11i ll:'i ;"0-11 800 1 chip groo\'c J 

1:17 11 1 I :,()j() I :!O S,rcw :l 

1::, 1100.-,()0 I 0°,0 \V":-.hc1 :, 
I '\ \ 1 l lt1ll:H10:!0:iO Nul :1 

- 51-



K.PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT 

32 

7 

~ 
,r 

8 
• u 
•I 
9 0 
H 

10 

9 

11 20 

12 

' 
21 

~ ~ 
© 
® 

14 

13 

- 52 -



K.PNEUMATI C CONTROL UNIT 

1-ig. 
Pan No. Description Rcmarl,.s 

N11 

~Pl 111:q:11111soo 1 c.:011111.:..:ting box base I 

"')' IIF\t:.! l\1~0111 PCB ho:ird I 

h1I { IIF~i:l:!IISIIU I ..:onne.:ting lio" screw :1 

1\11 1 1110\111 10 I till !'-Cl'~\\ :1 

1\11\ 1111 :lO:HI I 20 ~..:n;"· :1 

1101, IIF!n I IISOO I ..:onncc1ing liox CO\l"r •) 

hll7 IIF\l:!:il!i IO I control hox wire ass) I CNI 

hll'.I IISO I() 1:i:!Oll sc.:rn\ •) 

h ltl IIU<IOJ:!:!:10 washer ·I 

1111 IIEliOll 17 IO I pm:umatic assy 1 

Ill:' 11:UOO I :!O IO nylon lix..:r I 

h I:\ 1 IF\1:')H~IS(HJ I windpipe 2 300M,11 <I> fi 

h 11 111'9 I 1111\00 I \\ indpipe 3 800}11I •I> I 

II I,, II Ill!)() IOI ltifJ scn:1\ 2 

i,; lh lll:till\1771 ll I hu11011 \\ ires conncc.: lling assy 1 

hl7 IIEli 1\1';7 Io I plolling ·1 

111:-. I IE tiOllliXOO I h1111011 sc.:l frame 1 

h l ~I t 1-\ I :'iO l()()SO scr~"· 2 

h.:CI IIF\l•I:llli 10 1 grounding assy I 

h.:I IIZ 110 l<l!OO sen:"· a:,;~~ 2 

- 53 -



L.KNIFE MECHANISM 

80 - --
81 -·-
86 -...:i::::i ; ;(•• 

82--....... 

~i-_---1 M _!- 87 

88- ·•··-. i~86 
•• i 83 

I 

· - - 89 

14--
21 
22-· 

18 
16 
17 

25 
19 -
20 

.. 
i~ ,-----,---......:::::::::=-. .. 

I 

27 

- 54 -

94 
95 



L.KNIFE MECHANISM 

Fig. 
Part No. Description Remarks 

No. 

11'1 1 IEti!l\ ti:-:lHl 1 pcu.:slal I 

I 11.! 111 1.,(1,I ll I ti() ~c;rl,'.'\\' :! 111 X I 11 

I \l:i 11Et11J\ ·;8110 I shall 2 

I ll l ll l'liO'\\JK()(J I Selling bracket I 

I !I:) lll'ti I \ llKOO I bushing •I 

11 11; 111I JIJ\:iK()ll I kn i ii: I 8111111 

I i,-; ll~l lll\'b800 ! lirackcl I 

111:-: 111 1 10-10 I 00 sen.-:,,· I M·IX 10 

I.0\1 l lll0:1lHI IO IIJ wash.::r I ·I 

I.I() I IOO:i00:!11-IO llll( I ., 
I 11 1111 hll:IOOtiO SCI'\!\\' I ~l:l X li 

I I:.! 1100:ioo I o:io wash.:r I :1 

11:l IIEli!\':lH(HI I co11ncc1i11g block I 

1 11 1111 :jl) I0'.(11() scn.!,v 2 M4 X 20 

I. I ;:, 1100:'iOO I O•I 0 washer 2 ·l 

I hi l!Elil \' l i ! Ol hearing co1npk1..: I 

I i-; 111 l :iO:ili I ti () scr~w I WiXlti 

1. 1:-. 111·.li 1\71'00I oil wick I 

I l'l II Eli I \8800 I supporting block I 

I ·:o 11·1 I SO !02">0 scn:11 I ~14 X 25 

I :'.I 111 l :io:l lJ l ·IO sc.:rc11· l 11:3 X 14 

L'.:.! IHlO.iOO I0'.10 washer I 3 

1.:::1 lll:lil\9HOOI supporling blo\;k I 

I :.! l 11 1 ! ii0-10:!'iO SCl"t'\V 2 M1 x:ti 

l.:!'i IIEl\:!'-01'00 I shall 1 

l.:!ti 1111 :iO:iO I l:iO $Ct"!.! \\" 2 M5X 18 
I .• -_, I !Eli:!\/ I ::<0() I washer 2 

l.:.!S 111'62\ -l!--OO I selling platform I 

l.'._'.:1 I IEt1:!~:1t-iOO I oil nozzle 2 

1:w 11Eti:.!\ !i800 I bushing I 

1.:1 1 111:li:'.\ ,/WO I shall I 
I .. , 
·'- 111:H:!\ SSOOI spring I 

1·n 11Et,:!\9Ktl01 SCI'~\\ I 

1 ·1 1 111·'.li:l:,;OSO() I spring I 

I :1 -1 l!Eti:l \:!~Ull I crank I 

L:l li IIEli3\ :l~OO I l ink I 
I .,-
·" IIEti:!\ ~ISOll I S4..:n:\\· I 

\ ' \1' l l111li'(1 l '.I070 Retaining ring I 7 

t.:',~ I 111 :c,:1 :,.;.-,81!0 1 spr ing hook I 

I. Ill II l tJ:Hl:l tllltill s~n:w •) .11:l X [i 

I II IIF11:\:'1 t17 1 !I I lioard cornpkti: I 

l I:'. lll' li-1\111\tltJ I wash~·r 1 

I. 1 :1 111:1,.1\1~00 1 wash,·r I 

- 55 -



L.KNIFE MECHANISM 

rig. 
Pan No. 

No. 
Description Remarks 

IA-I 114170-10180 scn.:v.1 1 M4 X 18 

1.-15 11003002040 nut 1 4 

l.•I6 IIE64N28001 bushing I 

L-I7 IIE64N:3800 I Spring I 

LI8 IIE6,IN5710 I Cam wheel assy I 

l.'19 11428060080 screw 2 M6X8 

L50 IM 15040080 screw 3 M1 X 8 

L51 ll00500 I(Jil0 washer 3 4 

l.fi2 IIE6,IN88001 wheel 1 

1.53 HE61IN97 I0l link 1 

I.S4 IIE6SN 1800 I pin 1 

1.55 IIE65N28001 oi l wick I 

1.56 IIE65N1I8001 link 1 

1.57 111127050060 SCl"C\V I M5X6 

1.58 I IE65N6800 I shall I 

1.59 HE65N78001 bushing I 

1.60 IIE65N88001 screw l 

1.61 IIE66N08001 link I 

1.62 IIE66Nl8001 shaft I 

L6:3 I IEG l N08001 bushing 2 

1.64 I IE66N2800 I oil nozzle I 

1.65 11102050300 scn:w I M5 X 30 

1.66 I IE6GN3800 I collar 1 

L67 114280110040 SCl't!W 1 M4 X 1 

L68 11007013070 Retaining ring I 

l.f59 IIE66N4800 l Selling block l 

L70 11401030080 screw 1 M3 X 8 

1.71 1100500 I 030 washer I 

1.72 HE66N57101 Oil allocator I 

1.73 IIE62N58001 Oil joint 6 

I. 711 IIE67N3800 I oil tube 1 

1.75 IIE67N48001 Tube support I 

1.76 1"115040100 screw 1 M4 X 10 

1.77 11005001 040 washer 1 4 

i,78 llt\ 15050 I20 screw 2 115 X 12 

1.79 116510118001 pin 2 135X 14 

LS0 HE67N77 10 1 shaft compk:tc I 

1.81 IM15030 l00 screw I M3 X 10 

1.82 11Eo8N0800 I u jf wh;k. ;_j 

1.83 IIE68N 1800 I link I 

L84 IIF979E8001 spacer I 

L85 1140 I 0<10040 screw l Mt1X4 

1.86 I IE68N2800 I pin 2 

- 56 -



L.KNIFE MECHANISM 

Fit'· Part No. Description Remarks 
No. 

I"~ IIEf1'.:\ titiOll I bushing. 2 
i.S>-- 111:tits'> l tsU\\ I 11..:, ~r I 

I 'i\• IIF1iX\:iX1lll I ti u,lling I 

I 'Ill l!Fi>S\tiSI ill I link l 

I \II 11 1 !'illiilllOll Sl'l'C'\\ I 

I q~ 111·:1,t-, \ SXO(I I pin l 

I ~ •:' IIEtit-i\'J~<Hll hl,,c:k I 

I \1-1 IIFti'J\OKllll l nrntrnl k vc:r I 

1.~1:1 l!Fll!OXO:lllll hanJ knob I ~IRX :\O 

1.\11; 1 IE(i'!\ I 1'00 I block I 

u,;· 1111 so:io 1 ::o ~C:rl'II' I 1M:1Xl2 

I \11' lll·:fi9\::1'00I block l 

[.<l~I 111 !:iO IOONO ~ere:\,. l 

- 57-





i 

5.1 Regulation of hook lubrication 

IMPORTANT I 

The oil quantity Is pre-set at a relatively high level in order 
to ensure adequate lubrication during running-In. 
This setting should be checked and corrected after 
running-In {approx. 50 hours). 

See also or service manual. 

Caution Risk of Injury I 

Tum the main switch off. 
s·et the hook lubrication only with the sewing machine 
turned off. 
Condl-Jct function tests with the machine running only with 
the greatest possible caution. 

The hook is to have positive lubrication with the least possible amount of oil. 

12 

3 

1 

Let the sewJng machine run approx. 2 minutes. 

Let the sewing machine run In Intervals. 

2 

3 

Hold a piece of paper next to the hook and check if sufficient oil ls spun off onto the 

paper. 

Remove cover plate 2. 

Loosen screw 3 until the tube 1 not longer moves. 
This is the case when the tube is in the center of the drilled hole. 

Turn screw 3 in until the tube movement just starts and then an 1/8 turn farther. 

The hook lubrication Is preset. 

Attach cover plate 2 again. 

Setting the hook lubrication with screw 3. 
Turn screw 3 in = Reduce the oil quantity 
Turn screw 3 out = Increase the oil quantity 

ATTENTION I 

The setting range between the minimum and maximum oil 

quantity ls only¼ turn. 
When screw 3 Is turned in too far, then there Is a danger 
that the tube 1 will be pressed together and the oil flow 
Interrupted. 



5.1 Regulierung der Greiferschmierung 

~ 
ACHTUNG I 

Dami! ein·e sichere Schmierung wahrend der Elnlaufzeit der 
Nahmaschine gewiihrlelstet ist, wird vom Werk eine relativ 
groBe Otmenge eingestellt. · 
Diese Einstellung ist zu prOfen und nach einer Elnlaufzeit 
(ca. 50 Std.) zu korrigieren I 
Slehe auch Serviceanleitung I 

Vorslcht Verletzungsgefahr I 
Hauptschalter ausschalten. 
Grelferschmlerung nur bel ausgeschalteter Nahmaschine 
einslellen. 
FunktlonsprOfung bei laufender Maschl8ne nur mil 
groBtmoglicher Vorsicht durchfuhren. 

Der Greifer sofl mil elner moglichst geringen Oimenge sicher geschmiert warden. 

12 

2 
3 

3 
1 

Niihmaschine ca.,2 Minulen iaufen !assen. 

Nahmaschine In lritervallen laufen !assen. , 
Ein Stuck Papler neben den Greifer halten und prufen ob genOgend 01 auf das 
Papier abgeschleudert wird. 

Abdeckblech 2 entfernen. 

Schraube 3 losen, bis slch das Rohrchen 1 nicht mehr bewegt. 
Dies isl der Fall, wenn slch das Rohrchen In der Mille der Bohrung beflndel. 
Schraube 3 hlneindrehen, bis die Rohrchenbewegung gerade beginnt und noch 1/8 
Umdrehung welter hinelndrehe.n. 
Die Greiferschmierung 1st vorelngest11llt. 

Abdeckblech 2 wieder anbringen. 

Grelferschmlerung mil Schraube 3 elnslellen. 
Schraube 3 hlnelndrehen = Otmenge verklelnern 

· Schraube 3 herausdrehen = Otmenge vergroBern 

ACHTUNG I 
Der Einstellberelch zwlschen· der mlnlmalen und der 
maxlmalen Olmenge betragt nur 1/4 Umdrehung. 
Wenn die·schraube 3 zu weit hineingedreht wird, dann 
besteht die Gefahr, daB das Rohrchen 1 
zusammengedrOckl wird und der OifluB unterbrochen wlrd. 








